

SECOND AMENDMENT TO SERVICES AGREEMENT

SERVICE FIRST

Annual Swimming Pool Maintenance Services (RFP No. 2012)

This SECOND AMENDMENT TO SERVICES AGREEMENT ("Second Amendment") is made and entered into this ____ day of _____, 2025, by and between the CITY OF RIVERSIDE, a California charter city and municipal corporation ("City"), and SERVICE FIRST, a California corporation ("Contractor").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on June 1, 2020, City and Contractor entered into a Services Agreement for Services for Annual Swimming Pool Maintenance Services (RFP No. 2012) ("Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, on April 27, 2023, City and Contractor entered into that certain First Amendment to Services Agreement ("First Amendment"); and

WHEREAS, City and Contractor desire to extend the Agreement for an additional six (6) month term to begin July 1, 2025, and to end December 31, 2025, and to increase compensation in the amount of One Hundred Thirty-One Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-Six Dollars and Forty-Four Cents (\$131,836.44), with an additional fifteen percent (15%) change order authority in the amount not to exceed Nineteen Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Three Dollars and Ninety-Seven Cents (\$19,773.97), for the extended term of the Agreement, in accordance with the terms set forth in Exhibit "B-2," attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals which are incorporated herein by this reference, City and Contractor agree as follows:

1. The term of the Agreement is hereby extended by six (6) months, to December 31, 2025.
2. Paragraph 3, "Compensation", is hereby amended to increase compensation in the amount of One Hundred Thirty-One Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-Six Dollars and Forty-Four Cents (\$131,836.44), with an additional fifteen percent (15%) change order authority in the amount not to exceed Nineteen Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Three Dollars and Ninety-Seven Cents (\$19,773.97), for the extended term of the Agreement, in accordance with the terms set forth in Exhibit "B-2," attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.
3. All terms and conditions of the original Agreement not inconsistent with this Second Amendment shall remain in full force and effect and are incorporated herein by this reference as though set forth in full.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, City and Contractor have caused this Second Amendment to Services Agreement to be duly executed on the day and year first above written.

CITY OF RIVERSIDE,
a California charter city and municipal
corporation

SERVICE FIRST, a California corporation

By: _____

Mike Futrell
City Manager

By: _____

Print Name: FRANK VANDENBERG
Title: President

(Signature of Board Chair, President, or
Vice President)

ATTESTED TO:

and

By: _____

Donesia Gause
City Clerk

By: _____

Print Name: MARIL BUCHER
Title: Secretary

(Signature of Secretary, Assistant
Secretary, CFO, Treasurer, or Assistant
Treasurer)

CERTIFIED AS TO AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS:

By: _____

Mioobh
Asst. Chief Financial Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By: _____

Anthony L. Beaumon
Anthony L. Beaumon
Sr. Deputy City Attorney

EXHIBIT "B-2"
COMPENSATION

Pool Operation	Monthly Amount	Number of Months	Total
Summer Session	\$26,544.44	2	\$53,088.87
2 x Off Season (Reid & Villegas)	\$3,080.70	4	\$12,322.80
5 x Off Season (Hunt/Sham/Sip)	\$12,813.96	4	\$52,316.00
2 x Off Season (Arlington/Island)	\$3,527.19	4	\$14,108.77
Total			\$131,836.44